### MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

#### Acts and Resolves

As Passed by the

# Seventy-Eighth Legislature

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE

#### 1917

Including Acts and Resolves of the Special Session of the Seventy-Seventh Legislature held in 1916.

Published by the Secretary of State, in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

### **RESOLVES**

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Seventy-Eighth Legislature

1917

#### Chapter 46.

Resolve, for the Purpose of Operating the Fish Hatcheries and Feeding Stations for Fish, for the Protection of Fish, Game and Birds, and for Printing the Report of the Commissioners of Inland Fisheries and Game, and Other Expenses Incident to the Administration of the Department of Inland Fisheries and Game.

Inland Fisheries and Game. Resolved: That the sum of one hundred thousand dollars be, and hereby is, appropriated for the year nineteen hundred seventeen, and also one hundred thousand dollars for the year nineteen hundred eighteen, to be expended by the commissioners of inland fisheries and game, under the direction of the governor and council, for the purpose of operating the fish hatcheries and feeding stations for fish in the state, for the protection of fish, game and birds, for printing the report of the commissioners of inland fisheries and game, for maintenance of the state museum, payment of bounties on bob cats killed in this state and other expenses incident to the administration of the department of inland fisheries and game.

Provided, also, that the commissioners of inland fisheries and game may purchase or lease real estate in the name of the state for the purpose of maintaining fish hatcheries and feeding stations and erecting the same for fish culture, and may also assist in maintaining fish hatcheries for fish culture owned and under the management of fish and game associations; provided, also that the commissioners shall make a detailed statement in their report of all expenditures of money expended under this resolve.

Approved March 26, 1917.

#### Chapter 47.

Resolve, in Favor of the University of Maine, for the Purpose of Refunding a Certain Unnegotiable Registered Bond of the State of Maine.

University of Maine, refunding bond. Resolved: That for the purpose of refunding and paying an unnegotiable registered bond of the State of Maine for the sum of one hundred thousand dollars bearing interest at the rate of four per cent per annum issued to the Maine State College of Agriculture and the Mechanic Arts as provided in chapter one hundred and five of the resolves of the State of Maine of eighteen hundred and eighty-seven, the treasurer of the state be, and hereby is, authorized and directed to issue to the University of Maine an unnegotiable registered bond for the sum of one hundred thousand dollars bearing interest at the rate of four per cent per annum payable semi-annually on the first days of January and July of each year at the treasurer's office; said bonds shall be payable in thirty years from the first day of July in the year of our Lord one thousand nine hundred and seventeen and shall be signed by the treasurer, countersigned by the governor and attested by the state auditor; and the state treasurer and his successors in office shall pay to the treasurer of said college the interest on said bond until its maturity.

Approved March 26, 1917.